
 
 

Leighton-Linslade 
Partnership Committee 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Town Clerk: Mark Saccoccio, 01525 631920 
info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk    
www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

Leighton-Linslade Town Council and  
Central Bedfordshire Council working in 
partnership  

 

 
Date Not Specified 
 
To:  Members of the Partnership Committee (Councillors T Morris, A L Dodwell, 
K Ferguson, F Kharawala, C Palmer, B J Spurr, G Tubb, E Wallace, R D Berry and 
S Jones) 
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information) 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Partnership Committee to be held 
on Thursday, 29 November 2018 commencing at 7.30 pm in the The Council 
Chamber, The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton 
Buzzard, Beds LU7 1HD.  

 
M Saccoccio  
Town Clerk 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the 
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting. 
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town 
Clerk. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 (i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s 
Register of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it.  

 
(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on 

the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item 
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted by 
the Council (see Dispensation Procedure). 

 

3.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 MINUTES PER PERSON; MAXIMUM 15 

THIS MEETING MAY 
BE RECORDED * 

Public Document Pack



Leighton-Linslade Thursday, 29 November 2018 

Partnership Committee 
 

 

 
 

MINUTES)  

 

 To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect of 
any item of business included in the agenda, as provided for in Standing Order 
No.s 1(f) and 1(h). 
 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Partnership 
Committee meeting held on 6 September 2018. 
 

5.   HEALTH AND CARE HUBS  

 

 To receive a presentation from Ms P Coker, Head of Partnerships and 
Performance, Social Care, Health and Housing Directorate, Central 
Bedfordshire Council and Ms S Thompson, Clinical Commissioning Group on 
Health and Care Hubs in the area. 
 

6.   BUSINESS SUPPORT AND BEDS EMPLOYMENTS AND SKILLS SERVICE 

(BESS)  

 

 To receive a presentation regarding local business support from Ms J Yandall,  
Head of Investment and Employment, Regeneration and Business Directorate, 
Central Bedfordshire Council. 
 

7.   JOINT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 

 To receive an update on the proposed revised Terms of Reference for 
Committee, arising from Central Bedfordshire Council’s review of the Joint 
Committees. 
 

8.   COMMUNITY FORUM UPDATE  

 

 To receive an update report from the Community Forum steering group. 
 

9.   BUSINESS SUPPORT UPDATES  

 

 To receive verbal updates, if appropriate, from LB First and LB Connect. 
 

10.   CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE UPDATE (Pages 7 - 26) 

 

 To receive and note an information report from Central Bedfordshire Council on 
matters affecting the locality (attached). 
 

11.   STANDING ITEMS  

 



Leighton-Linslade Thursday, 29 November 2018 

Partnership Committee 
 

 

 
 

 To receive verbal updates: 
 
(a) Enabling Delivery in L-L (Land South of the High Street) 
(b) Taxis 
(c) Antisocial behaviour & Homelessness  
(d) Market Town Regeneration Fund (MTRF & HSIS) 
 

12.   COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN (Pages 27 - 30) 

 

 To receive and consider the Committee objectives and work plan for 2018 – 
2019 (attached) 
 

13.   BUDGET REPORT (Pages 31 - 34) 

 

 (a) To receive six-month financial accounts budget rep
[...]
onomic 
Services) 

 S Hughes (Community Engagement Manager, 
CBC) 

 M Jahn (Committee Officer) 
 G Borelli (Chair, LB First) 
 A Perry, (Central Bedfordshire Council) 
 V Wan, (Central Bedfordshire Council) 
 D Swain, T O’Sullivan and G Grundy (ARRIVA Bus 

Company) 
  

           Members of the Public: 1  
Members of the Press: 0 

 
 
226/LLP APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received and accepted from the Town Clerk, Tricia 
Humber (LLCT/Community Forum), Councillor E Wallace (substituted by A 
Brandham) and Councillor F Kharwala (substituted by G Perham). 
 

227/LLP DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
No declarations were made and no dispensations had been requested.  

 
 
228/LLP QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
 Questions were raised regarding the police station but it was confirmed the 

decision had been delayed. The retailers within the town requested that any 
repairs to the canal bridge should not be carried out during the Christmas 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Leighton-Linslade Partnership Committee 6 SEPTEMBER  2018      
_________________________________________________________________                                                                                                                                                           
 

                                                                                                                        Page   97 

shopping period but the temporary repair seemed to be holding up at the present 
time so no change anticipated until the new financial year.   

 
 Members were asked if Marks and Spencer would still be opening in the new 

Grovebury Road retail park and this was confirmed. Also a question was raised 
regarding the taxi rank parking within the town and the repairs undertaken by 
the Highways Department and whether checks would be carried out once the 
repairs had taken place.   

 
229/LLP MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

The Committee received the draft minutes of the Partnership Committee 
meeting held on 7 June 2018.  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Partnership Committee meeting held 
on 7 June 2018 be approved as a correct record and be signed 
accordingly.   

 
230/LLP NEET (NOT IN EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT OR TRAINING) 
 
 By invitation, Ms A Perry of Central Bedfordshire Council attended the meeting 

to provide information in respect of service support for NEET clients. 
  

The Committee were informed that there had been no rise in NEETs within 
Leighton Buzzard.  Many forms of support were being offered to young people 
at risk of becoming NEET and during their period of being identified as NEET. 
CBC’s contracted services undertake this work.   
 
Central Bedfordshire Council would be seeking to undertake a new 
commissioning approach for services in the future with one contract being 
awarded for specialised targeted work. More locally sourced support would be 
provided to work to local needs. The aim is to take a more localised 
commissioning, or joint ‘SMART’ working approach between local groups for 
broader work remits. A careers portal is to be launched in April 2019.  It was also 
recognised that some young people would benefit from more apprenticeship 
style education instead of an academic route. 

 
 Ms Perry was thanked for her excellent presentation. 
 

 
  231/LLP SCHOOL PLACES 
 
 By invitation, Mr V Wan of Central Bedfordshire Council attended the meeting to 

provide information in respect of school places.  
 
 With the potential housing growth within the town consultations would be taking 

place with schools in terms of additional school places needed.  There could 
potentially be a deficit in the number of places available in the middle and upper 
school systems once the Eastern development had been completed. 

 

Page 2



Leighton-Linslade Partnership Committee 6 SEPTEMBER  2018      
_________________________________________________________________                                                                                                                                                           
 

                                                                                                                        Page   98 

 Discussions would be starting within the next few months regarding the three-
tier changing to a two tier system with assessment of site facilities to ascertain 
whether new schools would need to be built and where they should be located.   

 
Concerns were raised about the need for parents to know there are schools of a 
good standard available for their children to attend when they progress to senior 
age school. Also, that there would be enough senior schools locally in the future.    

 
 Mr Wan was thanked for attending the meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED to note the information. 

  
232/LLP CHANGES TO BUS ROUTES 

 

  By invitation, Mr D Swain, Mr T O’Sullivan and Mr G Grundy attended the  

  meeting to provide information in respect of the change in bus services  

  in and around Leighton Buzzard. 

 

The Committee received an update regarding the extension of the D1 bus route 

from Sandhills/Astral area into the town and railway station and the possibility of 

future routes D2 and D3 once the Eastern extension had been completed.  It 

was suggested a timeframe be made and publicised widely for families moving 

into the new development to encourage bus use to lessen congestion at peak 

times within the town.   

 

A question was raised regarding the F70, F77 and the change in route as there 

was no direct service to Luton and Dunstable Hospital and also whether an 

earlier bus could be arranged for the 32 route into Leighton Buzzard.    Councillor 

A Dodwell would approach the Transport Team and it was suggested a letter be 

written to the Transport team from this Committee to request amendments to the 

above services. 

 

RESOLVED to note the information. 

 

 

233/LLP BUSINESS GROUPS UPDATES 

 

 The Committee received a brief update from LB First informing members that 

residents would be asked to submit nominations for the switch-on of the 

Christmas Lights on the 30 November.  A question was raised regarding the 

parking strategy and whether data had been gathered on revenue and car park 

use. Sarah Hughes confirmed the data would be included in the Central 

Bedfordshire update at the next meeting.   

 

 Members also confirmed that on completion of the retail park the S106 money 

set aside for town centre enhancement would be used only for this purpose. 

 

 RESOLVED to note the information. 

Page 3



Leighton-Linslade Partnership Committee 6 SEPTEMBER  2018      
_________________________________________________________________                                                                                                                                                           
 

                                                                                                                        Page   99 

 

 

234/LLP   COMMUNITY FORUM UPDATE 

 

  The Committee was advised that the feedback questionnaires received after the 

community forum event at the library in May had been analysed and members 

felt the results should be shared with members of the public via social media and 

the press. This would ensure the public recognise the event is not just an 

exercise and their concerns would be addressed. Actions undertaken because 

of feedback should be included in communications. 

 

  RESOLVED to note the information 

 
 
235/LLP COMMUNITY FACILITIES GRANT 
 
 Two applications were received for funding one from Leighton Buzzard Hockey 

Club for £18,025 towards costs to dismantle and move a new club house facility 
to Vandyke School and the other from Leighton-Linslade Town Council who 
required £30,000 for refurbishment of a kitchen facility at a Community hall.  The 
Committee agreed the applications fit the criteria for S106 funding and would 
make a substantial contribution to facilities within the town.  

 
 RESOLVED that £18,000 be given to Leighton Buzzard Hockey Club and 

£30,000 to Leighton-Linslade Town Council. 
 
 
236/LLP STANDING ITEMS 
 

(a) Joint Committee Review – a new date would be arranged for this review to 
consider a single set of Terms of Reference.   

 
(b) A question was raised regarding the land south of the High Street.  As this 

land would not imminently be used for building could it be used to provide a 
short-term solution to parking problems within the town.  This land is a prime 
site within the town and need to ensure it is continuously given high priority 
with Central Bedfordshire Council. 

 
(c)  Taxis - Discussion still on-going regarding the new location of the taxis in the 

High Street.  Enforcement of illegal parking should be reported by taking 
photographs (include the Taxi licence number) and forwarding to 
Enforcement Officers at Central Bedfordshire Council. It was confirmed that 
enforcement activity had been targeted to this issue.  

 
(d) Anti-social behaviour & Homelessness – no place had been identified. 
 
(e) Market Town Regeneration Fund – the three electronic signs had still not 

been installed and it was felt the delay was unacceptable.  The Town Clerk 
would be writing a letter at the request of the Cultural and Economic 

Page 4



Leighton-Linslade Partnership Committee 6 SEPTEMBER  2018      
_________________________________________________________________                                                                                                                                                           
 

                                                                                                                        Page   100 

Committee and the Partnership Committee requested to be included in the 
letter. 

 
 RESOLVED to note the information.  
 

 
237/LLP COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN 
 
 The Committee received and gave consideration to the objectives and work plan 

for the municipal year 2018-2019.   
  
 RESOLVED  to note the report. 
 
 
238/LLP BUDGET REPORTS  
 
 The Committee received a brief report regarding the current year budget to date. 
 
 RESOLVED to note the report. 

  
  
The meeting closed at 2152 hours.  
 
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE RECORD OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2018. 
 
 

Chair 29 NOVEMBER 2018
   

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 Agenda Item X 
                                                                                                                           

1 

 

LEIGHTON LINSLADE PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE 
 

07 June 2018 
 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL UPDATE 
 

Purpose of report: - for information 

 
1  COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 
1.1 Anti-social behaviour and Statutory Nuisance 
 

 
The Community Safety Operations Team has carried out the following work in the 
Leighton-Linslade area from the 1st May – 30th October 2018:  
 
There are currently 36 cases open to the Community Safety Operations Team:- 
 

• Dog Fouling – 1 

• Fly-tipping – 7 

• Littering – 1 

• Nuisance Neighbours – 7 

• Pollution/Noise – 7 

• Pollution/Odour – 4 

• Rowdy/Inconsiderate Behaviour – 9 
 
2 Problem Solving Group meetings have been held.  
 
Files sent to prosecution:  
1 x Breach of Abatement Notice.  
1 x Breach of Community Protection Notice. 
1 x Breach of Injunction.  
 

 
Summary of recorded CCTV Incidents 

 

This report contains data gathered by the Council’s CCTV Control Room located at 
Watling House, Dunstable. It includes details of CCTV monitored incidents and arrests 
by the police in the towns of Dunstable, Houghton Regis and Leighton Buzzard. It does 
not include details of the police response to any particular inciden
[...]
dfordshire.gov.uk/jobs/adult-learning/about/courses.aspx
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/jobs/adult-learning/about/courses.aspx
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/jobs/adult-learning/about/national-careers-service-team.aspx
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/jobs/adult-learning/about/national-careers-service-team.aspx
https://www.cabeds.org.uk/images/Tactic_Centre_.jpg
https://www.cabeds.org.uk/community-connections/cafe-connect


 Agenda Item X 
                                                                                                                           

5 

 

units have been seen in Flitwick, Houghton Regis and Sandy. There have however 
been notable reductions in vacancies in Biggleswade and Dunstable and overall the 
number of vacant retail units has reduced.  
 
Town Centre vacancies (%) in Central Bedfordshire, May 2017 – August 2018 

 Town 
May 
17 

Aug 
17 

Nov 
17 

Feb 18 May 18 August 
18 

Ampthill 2.2 3.3 4.4 4.4 5.6 5.6 

Arlesey 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 

Biggleswade 8.3 6.9 5.5 8.3 9.7 4.8 

Dunstable 13.8 13.4 13.4 13.4 14.6 13.4 

Flitwick 0 2.6 2.6 0 0.0 5.1 

Houghton Regis 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 6.9 

Leighton Buzzard 3.9 4.9 3.9 3.4 4.9 4.4 

Sandy  9 4.5 3 1.5 3.0 4.5 

Shefford 2.5 2.5 5 0 2.6 2.6 

Stotfold 0 5.6 5.6 5.6 0.0 0.0 

Average vacancy 
rate 4.3% 

 
4.7% 4.7% 4.0% 

 
4.4% 4.7% 

        Source: Central Bedfordshire Council August 2018 
      

2.1 Enabling Delivery in Leighton-Linslade, Regeneration and Business 

HSIS: The High Street Improvement Scheme is now nearing completion in Leighton 
Buzzard and is currently in the snagging stage. This will see an investment of circa 
£65,000 from CBC with the following businesses providing a total contribution to their 
improvements of £26,000: 
  

• Shan Shui 
• Ollie Vees 
• Smile Creations 
• Genaro’s/A Touch of Class 

  
MTRF: The Market re-launch is complete with the outstanding projects being the 
installation of architectural lighting and those elements to be delivered by CBC 
Highway’s (e.g. the electronic signage).  With respect to the latter CBC has paid to 
extend the warranties on the electronic signs that are yet to be installed and continue 
to raise this issue of this delay with CBC Highways as this relates to a scheduling 
issue with the contractor. 

 

Job Fair 
 
The Job Fair at the Leighton Buzzard theatre on 26 June hosted eighteen 
information stands from local employers and training providers. Feedback stated 
there was a real possibility of eleven people being recruited as a direct result of 
attending on the day. The next job Fair for this venue is planned for 11 June 2019. 
  
 

Page 11



 Agenda Item X 
                                                                                                                           

6 

 

Former Police Station site, Hockliffe Road. 
  
The council has acquired the site of the former police station on Hockliffe Road with 
a view to providing a modern care home and day centre space for residents of the 
Westlands care home and others. Work has been ongoing on the procurement of a 
care home provider to construct and operate and had expected to seek approval 
from Central Bedfordshire Council’s Executive to make a decision on the future of 
Westlands care home and award the contract by now. However, whilst there was 
considerable interest, ultimately the Council has not been able reach a satisfactory 
agreement with a provider. 
  
As a consequence the Council is now exploring other options for the delivery of a 
new care home on the site. In the meantime progress has been made on the 
contract of the demolition of the existing building on the site. A contract is currently 
being awarded and it is expected that work will begin shortly. 
  
A consultation on the future of the Westlands care home was held at the end of 
2017. Because of the time that has elapsed and the likelihood that there will be 
different options being considered, it is expected that a f
[...]
y.  This ranks 1st in terms 
of performance out of the 5 CCG localities to this point.  They offered residents 1,100 
Health Check opportunities, which at 122.6%, of the ‘invite target’ to date means that 
they offered Health Checks to more than the eligible population.  

Page 23

http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/Images/tpc-conf-presentation-nov-2018_tcm3-31045.pdf
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/Images/tpc-conf-presentation-nov-2018_tcm3-31045.pdf


 Agenda Item X 
                                                                                                                           

18 

 

 
The quality of the NHS Health Checks delivered within the locality remains high at 
94.4%, higher than the CCG average of 89.7%, and ranking 1st out of 5 CCG localities.  
 
8.2 Stop Smoking Services 
 
Public Health-commissioned Level 2 Stop Smoking Services are delivered in-house 
by Salisbury House GP Surgery.  CBC Specialist Level 3 Support is delivered in 
Bassett Road, and Leighton Road are just referring in to the Level 3 Service. 
 
From April to August inclusive, 2018/19 a total of 71 smokers set a quit date through 
these 3 services, which resulted in 49 successful quits.  Bassett Road (160%), 
exceeded their set quitter target, with Salisbury House at 91% and Leighton Road 
63%. 
 
The other clinic delivered by the CBC L3 Specialist Service run at Tesco, delivered 2 
quits from 10 smokers who set quit dates. 
 
Extended treatment programmes are available to residents with a Mental Health 
diagnosis or COPD (Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disorder).  The Smokefree Baby 
and Me programme is also available for pregnant smokers. 
 
Call one of our advisors free on 0800 013 0553 (press 1 for Central Bedfordshire) 
Fax: 0300 300 8285 
Email: stop.smoking@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
http://www.smokefreebedfordshire.org/ 
 
 
 

9.  SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING 
 
Social Prescribing 
 
The BRCC Community Wellbeing Champion covering the Leighton Buzzard Lo
[...]
 Business update 
Community Forum update 
MTRF update  
Enabling Delivery in L-L (Land 

South of the High Street) 
Joint Committee Review 
Community Facilities Grants 
 

 ASB and Homelessness – M Westerby and T Keaveney of Central Bedfordshire Council 

 Business support – good practice, guidance and delivery examples (Deferred to 
September Meeting) 

 Taxi update 

 CBC update  

 Interim Community Forum – verbal  

 Enabling Delivery - L-L (Land South of the High Street) Jason Longhurst – verbal 
 

21 June Joint Conference of the Joint 
Committees, (1900-2100, 
Incuba, Dunstable) 

 Health updates  

 Public Transport  

6 September  Business update 
Community Forum update 
MTRF update  
Taxis 
Enabling Delivery in L-L (Land 

South of the High Street) 
ASB and Homelessness 
Joint Committee Review 

 NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training)  

 BESS (Beds Employment and Skills Service) – deferred to 29/11/18 

 School place planning (CBC) 

 Six-month Budget report 

 Changes to bus routes - Arriva 

 Community Forum –  event report  

 Business Network – responsibility passed to Cultural & Economic Services, LLTC 

25 September Joint Committee Terms of 
Reference review meeting, 
(Priory House, Shefford) 

 Invitees are: Committee Chairs, Vice Chairs and Town Clerks 

29 November  Business update 
Community Forum update 
MTRF update  
Taxis 

 CBC update  

 Health and Care Hubs – Patricia Coker, Central Bedfordshire Council / Sarah Thompson 
Clinical Commissioning Group TBC 

 Devolving services - deferred 

P
age 29



      Agenda Item No.   

     `  Page 4 of 4 

Enabling Delivery in L-L (Land 

South of the High Street) 
ASB and Homelessness 
Joint Committee Review 

 Business support – good practice, guidance and delivery examples- deferred from 
07/06/18 

 BESS (Beds Employment and Skills Service – deferred from 06/09/18 
 

7 February 2019 Business update 
Community Forum update 
MTRF update  
Taxis 
Enabling Delivery in L-L (Land 

South of the High Street) 
ASB and Homelessness 
Joint Committee Review 
 

 Central Bedfordshire College – update on Leighton Buzzard Engineering and Construction 
Skills Centre 

11 April 2019 Business update 
Community Forum update 
MTRF update  
Taxis 
Enabling Delivery in L-L (Land 
South of the High Street) 
ASB and Homelessness 
Joint Committee Review 
 

 CBC update  

 Disabled Go – Provision of Town Centre Access Information, Ms Harding, of Central 
Bedfordshire Council. 

 Leighton-Linslade Sports Council - Wellbeing, Sports and Health – strengthening links with 
local community organisations 

 

 

 
 
  

P
age 30



Page 31

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	10 CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE UPDATE
	1) Update on NEETs within the wider Central Bedfordshire area
	2) Overview for the Leighton Buzzard area compared to other local areas
	3) Characteristics of the NEET Group in the Leighton Buzzard area
	a) Summary of the individual Leighton Buzzard wards
	b) Summary of the Leighton Buzzard NEET cohort by age, time and their current status
	c) Summary status of the Leighton Buzzard NEET cohort

	12 COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN
	13 BUDGET REPORT
	DRAFT 2019-2020 Budget rescanned




Minutes of the meeting


Page 101

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL

MINUTES OF PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 7.30 PM

Present:   Councillors A L Dodwell
K Ferguson
F Kharawala (Vice-Chair)
C Palmer
B J Spurr
G Tubb
E Wallace
S Jones

Also in attendance: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk
V Cannon, Head of Cultural and Economic 
Services
M Jahn, Committee Officer
G Borelli (Chair, LB First)
Bob Chandler
P Coker (Head of Partnerships and Performance, 
Social Care, Health and Housing Directorate, 
Central Bedfordshire Council)
J Yandall (Head of Investment and Employment, 
Regeneration and Business Directorate, Central 
Bedfordshire Council).

Members of the public: 1
Members of the press 0

239/LLP APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received and accepted from Councillor R Berry.

240/LLP DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this 
meeting. Councillor G Tubb declared an interest in the item Health and Care 
Hubs as a member of the East London NHS Foundation Trust and 
Councillor B Spurr as Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
member of the East and North Herts NHS Trust.

241/LLP QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 minutes per person; maximum 15 
minutes)

A member of the public and local shop owner spoke on the proposed 
development at the rear of the Post Office and shops behind the High 



Partnership Committee Meeting Thursday, 29 November 2018

Page 102

Street.  Concerns were raised regarding access to the rear of the shops if 
this development progressed.  The Committee were informed a meeting had 
been scheduled for the 5 December at The Golden Bell for discussion on 
the proposed development and the Town Council would discuss this at their 
next Planning & Transport Committee meeting on the 12 December, 2018.  

242/LLP MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee received the draft minutes of the Partnership Committee 
meeting held on 6 September 2018. 

Item 231/LLP: School Places – a request was made for the word ‘potentially’ 
to be removed from the minutes and replaced to, ‘would be a deficit in the 
number of places available in the middle and upper school systems once 
the Eastern development had been completed’.

Item 232/LLP: Changes to Bus Routes - Councillor Dodwell confirmed she 
had contacted the Bus Company regarding the review in bus services and 
would chase this up.

Item 233/LLP: Business Group Updates -Sarah Hughes confirmed the data 
requested regarding the parking strategy and use of the car park would be 
available at the next meeting.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Partnership Committee meeting 
held on 6 September 2018 be approved as a correct record and be 
signed accordingly.  

243/LLP HEALTH AND CARE HUBS

The Committee received a presentation from Ms P Coker, Head of 
Partnerships and Performance, Social Care, Health and Housing 
Directorate, Central Bedfordshire Council.  The vision would be to transform 
Primary Care in Central Bedfordshire to provide services locally making 
them more accessible to local residents.  Significant population growth and 
changing needs in the area had resulted in the need to remodel how health 
care services were delivered.  Local Hubs would provide a focal point for 
integrated specialised services providing multi-agency support on a 7 day a 
week basis.    

Five Hubs are planned for the Central Bedfordshire area and it was 
predicted the Leighton-Linslade Hub would be completed by 2023.  Three 
potential locations have been identified –

A. South of the High Street
B. South of Vandyke Road
C. VOSA Test Station

The Committee thanked Ms P Coker for her detailed and informative 
presentation.



Partnership Committee Meeting Thursday, 29 November 2018

Page 103

RESOLVED to note the information.

244/LLP BUSINESS SUPPORT AND BEDS EMPLOYMENTS AND SKILLS 
SERVICE (BESS)

The Committee received a presentation regarding local business support 
from Ms J Yandall, Head of Investment and Employment, Regeneration and 
Business Directorate, Central Bedfordshire Council.  Bedfordshire 
Employment and Skills Service target learners who are aged 19+ and are 
either unemployed or low skilled.  They provide Maths, English, ICT and 
English as a second language courses and give careers advice and 
guidance to learners and employers.  A community support group called 
Café Connect offer weekly sessions tackling issues such as loneliness and 
improving wellbeing. Support for new businesses is also provided by 
offering Business Grants known as Growth Grants to help with business 
rates relief and training to improve their service.

Thanks were given by the Committee for the presentation and the work 
undertaken by the service to break down barriers and identify organisations 
and individuals requiring help. 

RESOLVED to note the information.

245/LLP JOINT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Committee received an update on the proposed revised Terms of 
Reference for Committee, arising from Central Bedfordshire Council’s 
review of the Joint Committees.   

Apologies were given by Councillor Stock who was unable to attend the 
meeting and Sarah Hughes gave the presentation on her behalf.  The 
Committee were informed of the proposals put forward regarding 
membership, format of the meetings, responsibility for content of the 
agendas and who could submit agenda topics, secretariat of the Joint 
Committee and joint branding of agendas and committee minutes.  

The final draft of the T of Ref will go to full Council following the February 
2019 Partnership meeting for discussion.

RESOLVED to note the information.

246/LLP COMMUNITY FORUM UPDATE

The Committee were advised the Highways analysis would be completed by 
January 2019 and shared publicly when finalised.  It was suggested 
discussion should come back to Committee to decide what topic should be 
covered in future to strengthen the link between the Committee’s work plan 
and the work of the volunteer Forum.  



Partnership Committee Meeting Thursday, 29 November 2018

Page 104

RESOLVED to note the information.

247/LLP BUSINESS SUPPORT UPDATES

The Committee received a brief update from LB Connect confirming all was 
going well with businesses continuing to attract custom.

An update was also given by LB First thanking Leighton-Linslade Town 
Council for their continued support with the upcoming Christmas Festival 
weekend.  One concern raised was the continuing problem of the multi-
storey car park and the number plate recognition system not working 
properly.  This would be fed back to Central Bedfordshire Council and a 
response given to LB First as soon as possible.

RESOLVED to note the information

248/LLP CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE UPDATE

The Committee received an update report from Central Bedfordshire 
Council on   matters relating to the parish, including information in respect of 
social care, health and housing, crime figures, antisocial behaviour, 
business rates, car parking, transport matters, community services, 
Billington Gypsy & Traveller Project, waste, schools, public health and 
services for young people.  

The Committee thanked Sarah Hughes, Community Engagement Officer 
CBC, for her full and clear report.

RESOLVED to note the information.

249/LLP STANDING ITEMS

(a) Enabling Delivery in L-L – no update on Land South of the High 
      Street.

(b) Taxis – after the feasibility study looking at Lake Street as a location 
for the taxi rank it was decided this would cause too much congestion 
and problems for the Fire Service access.  The Committee suggested 
using North Street and Sarah Hughes would relay this to Jo 
Borthwick for investigation.

(c) Anti-social behaviour & Homelessness – no further updates.
(d) Market Town Regeneration Fund – the High Street Improvement 

Scheme was now nearing completion with four businesses taking 
part.  Following the delay installing the electronic signage Central 
Bedfordshire Council had agreed to extend the warranties on the 
signs that are yet to be installed and continue to chase up Highways 
re installation.

RESOLVED to note the information.



Partnership Committee Meeting Thursday, 29 November 2018

Page 105

250/LLP COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN

The Committee received and gave consideration to the objectives and work 
plan for the municipal year 2018-2019.  Partnerships Terms of Reference to 
be added and discussed at the February 2019 meeting.

RESOLVED to note the report.

251/LLP BUDGET REPORT

The Committee received a brief report regarding the current year budget to 
date. 

RESOLVED to note the report and recommended the proposed 2019/20 
budget be endorsed by Policy and Finance Committee.   

The meeting closed at 2142 hours.

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2018. 

Chair                          7 FEBRUARY 2019 


